C9Z390-CGW
C9Z390-CG
a
             C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE Product Safety Information
Standardized Warning Statements
Motherboards
About Standardized Warning Statements
The following statements are industry standard warnings, provided to warn the user of situations which can potentially

Equipment name
型號（型式）：C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG
Type designation (Type)
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the
reference percentage value of presence condition.
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.
Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
             C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE BIOS POST Codes
AMI BIOS POST Codes
About AMI BIOS POST Codes
The table below lists some of AMI BIOS POST codes. For more information, refer to https://www.supermicro.com.tw/
manuals/other/AMI_BIOS_POST_Codes_for_Grantley_Motherboards.pdf.
Code Description
0x32 CPU post-memory initialization is started
0x55 No Memory detected or memory failed
0x63 CPU DXE initialization is started
0x69 North Bridge DXE initialization is started
0x70 South Bridge DXE initialization is started
0x92 PCI Bus initialization is started
0x99 Super IO Initialization
0x9A USB initialization is started
0xA0 IDE initialization is started
0xA9 Boot into BIOS setup menu
0xAE  Legacy Boot event
0xB2 Legacy Option ROM Initialization
0xB4 USB hot plugged
0xD6 No VGA device
0xD7 No Keyboard plugged in
0xF2 Recovery process started
0xF9 Recovery capsule is not found
             C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE
M.2 Device Installation and Removal Instructions
M.2 Device Installation M.2 Device Removal
M.2 Device Installation and Removal Instructions
             C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE
Audio Configuration
2 Channel 4.1 Channel 5.1 Channel 7.1 Channel
           Light Blue
(Line In/Side Speaker Out)
               Lime
(Line Out/Front Speaker Out))
Line In Line In Line In
Line Out Front Speaker Out Front Speaker Out Front Speaker Out
             Orange
      (Center/Subwoofer)
Side Speaker Out
Center/Subwoofer Center/Subwoofer
Black
(Surround)
Pink (Mic In) Mic In Mic In Mic In Mic In
Rear Speaker Out Rear Speaker OutRear Speaker Out
Audio Configuration
Audio Configuration
L
M
O
P
Q
LM O
P
Q
Audio Configuration              C9Z390-CGW/C9Z390-CG QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE
12
V G R B
 LED Cable
 LED Header
12V G R B
Notice:
Please read the following instructions